
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO - 1856
ANSWERED ON- 28.12.2018


IMPLEMENTATION OF PRADHAN MANTRI KISAN SAMPADA YOJANA


1856. SHRI MD. NADIMUL HAQUE:


Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) the salient features of Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana (PMKSY);


(b) the details of funds the allocated, released and utilized under the scheme, so far, year-wise and State/UT-wise; and


(c) the details of selected projects and projects under implementation as part of PMKSY, so far, year-wise and State/UT-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)

 (a): The Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana (PMKSY) is a Central Sector Scheme implemented by the Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) with an allocation of ₹6000 crore for the period 2016-20 coterminous with the 14th Finance Commission cycle. PMKSY is a comprehensive package designed to result in creation of modern infrastructure with efficient supply chain management along the entire value chain from farm gate to retail outlet. The various component schemes of PMKSY are (i) Mega Food Parks (MFP), (ii) Integrated Cold Chain and Value Addition Infrastructure (Cold Chain), (iii) Creation / Expansion of Food Processing & Preservation Capacities (Unit Scheme), (iv) Infrastructure for Agro-processing Clusters (APC), (v) Creation of Backward and Forward Linkages(BFL), (vi) Food Safety and Quality Assurance Infrastructure (FTL) and (vii)

Human Resources and Institutions. Financial assistance in the form of grants-in-aid for capital subsidy under component schemes of PMKSY are provided to the individuals, farmers, farmer Producer Organizations (FPOs), entrepreneurs, cooperatives, societies, self Help Groups (SHGs), Private Companies and central/State PSUs etc. against the Expression of Interest issued by the MoFPI from time to time. The rate of subsidy ranges from 35% to 75% depending on the component scheme and location of the project.


 (b): State/UT-wise funds are not allocated or released under the scheme as the scheme is demand driven. Funds are released to projects approved by MoFPI based on the expression of interest. The year-wise funds allocated and released under the scheme is as under:


Year Allocation

 (Rs.in crore)

Release

(Rs. in crore)

2016-17 600.00* 677.16

2017-18 725.00 605.58

2018-19 870.33 341.66

(Up to 30.11.2018)

 * Revised to Rs.688.56 crore


 (c): The details of selected projects and projects under implementation under PMKSY, are at Annexure.

*****


ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFFERED TO IN REPLY TO PART (C) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO.1856 FOR ANSWERED ON 28TH DECEMBER, 2018 REGARDING

IMPLEMENTATION OF PRADHAN MANTRI KISAN SAMPADA YOJANA


Details of All Approved Projects under Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana

during 2016-17 to 2018-19

Year 2016-17


Sr.
No.

State/UT Cold
Chain

Mega
Food
Park

FTL Unit
Scheme

APC BFL

1. Assam


--- --- 1 --- --- ---

2. Gujarat


--- --- 1 --- --- ---

3. Haryana


--- --- 5 --- --- ---

4. Himachal Pradesh 1  --- --- ------

5
Madhya Pradesh


--- --- 1 --- --- ---

6.
Maharashtra


1 --- 1 --- --- ---

7. Punjab --- --- 1 --- --- ---

8. Rajasthan --- --- --- --- --- ---

9. Tamil Nadu --- --- 1 ------ --- ---

10. Telangana --- --- 1 --- --- ---

11. Uttar Pradesh --- --- --- --- --- ---

12. Uttarkhand 1 --- --- --- --- ---

13. West Bengal --- --- 2 --- ------ ---


Year 2017-18


Sr.
No.

State/UT Cold
Chain

Mega
Food
Park

FTL Unit
Scheme

APC BFL

1. Andhra Pradesh


4 --- --- ---- --- ---

2. A & N Islands


1 --- --- --- ------ ---

3. Arunachal
Pradesh


1 1 --- --- --- ---

4. Assam


--- --- 2 --- --- ---

5. Bihar


1 --- --- --- --- ---

6. Gujarat


9 --- 1 --- --- ---

7. Haryana


4 --- --- --- --- ---

8. Himachal Pradesh 1 --- --- --- ------

9. Jammu & Kashmir


2 --- 1 --- --- ---

10.
Karnataka


4 --- 1 --- --- ---

11.
Kerala


2 --- --- ------ --- ---

12.
Maharashtra


21 --- 1 --- --- ---

13. Manipur 1 --- --- --- --- ---

14. Nagaland 2 --- --- --- --- ---

15. Odisha 1 --- --- --- --- ---

16. Punjab 7 --- 1 --- --- ---

17. Rajasthan 6 --- --- --- --- ---

18. Sikkim  --- 1 ------ --- ---

19. Tamil Nadu 5 --- 2 --- --- ---

20. Telangana 3 --- --- --- --- ---

21. Uttar Pradesh 10 3 1 --- --- ---

22. Uttarkhand 5 --- --- --- ------ ---

23. West Bengal 1 --- 1 ------ --- ---


Year 2018-19


Sr.
No.


State/UT Cold
Chain

Mega
Food
Park

FTL Unit
Scheme

APC BFL

1. Andhra Pradesh


10 --- ---  --- 3

2. Assam


--- --- --- 1 1

3. Bihar


--- --- ---  ---

4. Chhattisgarh


--- --- --- 2 ---

5. Gujarat


3 --- 1 10 1 7

6. Haryana


--- --- 1 8 4 1

7. Himachal Pradesh 3 --- 1 6 1 2

8. Jammu & Kashmir


--- --- --- 7 1 3

9.
Karnataka


4 --- 1 8 2 3

10.
Kerala


2 --- --- 2 --- 2

11.
Madhya Pradesh


1 --- 1 4 2 1

12.
Maharashtra


10 --- --- 15 8 12

13. Manipur --- --- --- 1 1

14.
Mizoram


--- --- --- 1 ---

15. Meghalaya    1 ---

16. Nagaland 1 --- --- 4 ---

17. Odisha --- --- --- 1 --- 2

18. Punjab 2 --- --- 4 2 4

19. Rajasthan --- --- --- 8 3 5

20. Sikkim --- --- --- --- ---

21. Tamil Nadu 3 --- 1 18 --- 9

22. Telangana 3 --- --- --- --- 1

23. Tripura --- --- --- 1 ---

24. Uttar Pradesh 4 --- --- 21 3 6

25. Uttarkhand 3 --- 1 5 1 2

26. West Bengal 3 --- --- 1 --- 1

